RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation's "2010 Indian Housing Plan")

RESOLUTION NO. 10-256

WHEREAS,	Article VI, Section 1(c)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the
	Legislative Council with the power to enact laws "to promote, protect and provide for
	public health, peace, morals, education and general welfare of the Tohono O'odham
	Nation and its members"; and
WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Ki:Ki Association ("TOKA") is the Nation's tribally designated
	housing entity in accordance with the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-
	Determination Act of 1996, 25 U.S.C. §4101, et seq., P.L. 104-330, 110 Stat. 4016
	("NAHASDA"); and
WHEREAS,	to qualify for funds from the Indian Housing Block Grant Program, the NAHASDA
	requires submission of an annual Indian Housing Plan ("IHP") by the Indian tribe or
	by the tribe's designated housing entity (25 U.S.C. 4112); and
WHEREAS,	${\bf under} the Nation's TOKA Ordinance, the TOKA is responsible for updating, preparing, the action of the contraction of the contractio$
	and implementing the Nation's annual Indian Housing Plan (Ordinance No. 98-03, as
	amended, Article I, 1, Article VII, 1, i); and
WHEREAS,	25 U.S.C. §4112 (c) provides that the annual IHP "may be prepared and submitted on
	behalf of the tribe by the tribally designated housing entity for the tribe, but only if
	such plan contains a certification by the recognized tribal government of the grant
	beneficiary that such tribe- (1) has had an opportunity to review the plan and has
	authorized the submission of the plan by the housing entity"; and
WHEREAS,	the TOKA has presented the "2010 Indian Housing Plan," for the program year
	beginning July 1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2011 to the Housing Committee for review
	and the Legislative Council for review and approval.
NOW, THER	REFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it approves
	the Nation's "2010 Indian Housing Plan"; provided that any amendments are subject
	to Legislative Council review and approval.
BE IT FURT	HER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it hereby authorizes
	the TOKA to submit the 2010 Indian Housing Plan to the Southwest Area Office of
	Native American Programs to meet the regulatory deadline of July 1, 2010 in
	accordance with 25 U.S.C. 4112 and 24 C.F.R. Part 1000, Subpart C.
BEIT FINAL	${f LYRESOLVEDbytheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncilthatitherebyauthorizesthe}$
	Nation's Chairperson to sign the certification authorizing submission by the TOKA of
	the 2010 Indian Housing Plan.
	WHEREAS, WHEREAS, WHEREAS, NOW, THERE

į	RESOLUTION NO. <u>10-256</u> (Approving the Tohono O'odham Nation's "2010 Indian Housing Plan") Page 2 of 2
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 30 TH Day of JUNE, 2010 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,595.50 FOR; -0- AGAINST; [01] NOT VOTING; and [03] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Article VI, Section 1 (c)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
8	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
9	
1	Vertor Hore
2	Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chairman
4	30 day of June, 2010
5	ATTIPOT.
6 7	ATTEST:
8	(Allandelle
9 0	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
l	<u>30</u> day of, 2010.
2	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham
4	Nation on the SO day of SO . 2010 at S S o'clock, S o'clock, S . M.,
5	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
5 7	submittal.
8	
))	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
_	
}	Verlon M. Jose, Legislative Chairman
	verion w. jose, negistado e mairman
i	
	[X] APPROVED on the 30 day of June , 2010
}	
) 	[] DISAPPROVED at 4'A' o'clogk, M.
	+ + + + CECHALAMA
ì	NED NORRIS, TR. CHARMAN
} 	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
5	
,	
3	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 30 day of
) }	June, 2010, at 4:5% o'clock, 2.M.
	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
	(Prince William
} 	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
5	

ACTION: APPROVING THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION'S "2010 INDIAN HOUSING PLAN"

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PAMELA ANGHILL

DATE: JUNE 30, 2010

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK 198.7	1. WAVALENE ROMERO (Nicholas Jose) 2. MARY LOPEZ	99.35	X		Х	
	()	99.35	X	<u> </u>		
SELLS 449.6	1. KIMBERLY LISTO	224.80	X			
449.0	2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL	224.80	X			
SCHUK TOAK	1. FRANCES B. CONDE	79.50	X			
159.0	(Fredrick Jose) 2. LINDA PARLEY (Agnes Joaquin)	79.50	Х			
SAN XAVIER	1. FELICIA NUÑEZ	102.35	X			X
204.7	2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Eugene Enis)	102.35	х			
SAN LUCY	1. LORRAINE EILER	93.55	х			
187.1	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ()	93.55	x			
PISINEMO	1. CHESTER ANTONE (Tony Murrietta)	92.25	х			
184.5	2. EDWARD MANUEL (Gerald Fayuant)	92.25	X			
HICKIWAN	1. MICHELLE ORTEGA	87.25	x			
174.5	2. SANDRA ORTEGA	87.25	X			
GU VO	1. GRACE MANUEL	103.15	x	-		х
206.3	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Angela Ortiz)	103.15	x			
GU ACHI	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN	115.05	х	-		
230.1	2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL	115.05	x			x
CHUKUT KUK	1. ETHEL GARCIA	138.50	x			
277.0	(Sara Mae Williams) 2. VERLON M. JOSE ()	138.50	X			
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	162.0	Х		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
324.0	(Roberta Harvey) 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) (Vernon Smith) (Present)	162.0	х			
	2,595.50	2,595.50	-0-	[01]	[03]	